
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 17 December 2015, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 766626 or Kidderminster (01562) 822511 (Ext 6626) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 
766399  email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 8 December 2015 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 17 December 2015, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr M L Bayliss, Mr A N Blagg, 

Mrs S L Blagg, Mr J P Campion, Mr S E Geraghty, Mr M J Hart, 
Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 16 
December 2015).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 19 November 2015 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  2016/17 Budget and Council Tax 
 

1 - 42 

5  Resources Report 
 

43 - 46 

6  Formal Proposal to Cease the Nursery Plus Provision at Franche 
Community Primary School 
 

47 - 56 

7  Balanced Scorecard - FutureFit Performance and Corporate Risk 
Update 
 

57 - 74 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4  
 

 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

CABINET 
17 DECEMBER 2015   
 
2016-17 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A I Hardman 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 

Recommendation 

1. The Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Finance) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves for consultation the draft budget set out at Appendix 2, which 
includes budget reductions that are currently being consulted upon 
arising from the FutureFit programme set out in Appendix 4, a number 
of which have already been subject to detailed Cabinet and Scrutiny 
reports; 

(b) endorses the plan to address a savings requirement of £2 million as a 
result of updating the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) taking 
account central government's Spending Review announcement to be 
presented for approval within the February 2016 Cabinet and Full 
Council reports; 

(c) endorses an investment of £0.5 million each year for road maintenance 
and £12 million over two years for the Driving Home highways 
infrastructure improvement programme following residents feedback on 
the importance of the County's roads and in support of the Council's 
Open for Business priority; 

(d) notes that the full detail of the provisional local government Finance 
Settlement is expected to be released in late December 2015 and that, if 
required, any significant updates will be presented at the February 
Cabinet meeting;  

(e) endorses the view that the Council's planning assumptions remain 
consistent, with a need to plan for annual savings on average over the 
life of the MTFP of around £25 million per annum, and £24.6 million for 
2016/17; 

(f) agrees that it is minded to recommend to Full Council in February 2016 
an increase in Council Tax Precept by 3.94% in relation to two parts:-  

 1.94% to provide financial support for the increased costs for 
services for Looked after Children, forecast to be £5.8 million in 
2016/17; 

 2% ring-fenced for Adult Social Care services as allowed by the 
Spending Review, in order to contribute to existing cost pressures in 
2015/16 that are being presently funded by one off grant income or 
reserves that will not be available from 2016/17; and  

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

(g) recommends Council to approve a £4 million addition to the Capital 
Programme for Malvern Hills Science Park Phase 5 to be fully funded by 
the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership Growth Deal grant 
allocation and the cash limits are updated accordingly.  

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval to consult on the draft budget for next 
financial year 2016/17.  It brings together 
[...]
l 2%, ring fenced to support Adult Social Care.  The Council has a 
range of cost pressures in adult social care, including Care Act changes from 
April 2015, and cost pressures in the adult social care market. These have been 
met by one off funding in 2015/16 that will not be available recurrently, and by 
limited use of reserves.  Further cost pressures are anticipated from the 
introduction of the National Living Wage. Therefore it is proposed that the 2% 
increase will applied for 2016/17 and be specifically ring-fenced to support 
existing and anticipated cost pressures within services for vulnerable adults and 
older people as we forecast increasing demand for these services. This remains 
subject to consultation and is not an indication of future year's council tax 
decisions. 

29. In response to resident's feedback regarding the importance of the County's 
roads, an investment of £0.5 million each year for road maintenance and a one 
off investment of £12 million over two years for the Driving Home highways 
infrastructure improvement programme is being proposed. This investment 
supports the Council's Open for Business priority. 

30. Looking forward, the Spending Review announcement offers both great 
opportunities for local government but also sets out significant financial 
challenges. Whilst there remains much detail to be confirmed, at a headline level 
this is consistent with our planning assumptions. This draft budget sets out the 
Council's interpretation of the Spending Review impact on 2016/17 and the 
medium term.  It will take some time to work through all the implications, and 
most significantly the provisional local government Finance Settlement is not 
expected to be announced until late December 2015 which will provide further 
specific detail on the financial impact for the Council. 

31. Notwithstanding this, the Council will need to ensure that it can carry on 
delivering services within an expected tight financial settlement.  The req
[...]
velopment Learning 120

Wider Family Learning 48

Cataloguing - CIMU 49

Family, English, Maths, Language 168

Community Learning Fund 200

Manorial Documents Register Project 34

Wellcome Foundation 32

HLF WW1 16

Music 739

10,037

COaCH / Finance - Revenue Grants

New Homes Bonus 2,556

Settlement Funding Assessment: Adjustment 840

Police & Crime Panel Grant 69

New Homes Bonus Returned Funding 188

3,653

Page 42



AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

 
CABINET 
17 DECEMBER 2015 
 
RESOURCES REPORT  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A I Hardman 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance recommends that: 
  

(a) Council be recommended to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) policy with regard to pre-2008 long-term borrowing detailed at 
paragraph 18; and 

 
(b) the work to consider the MRP for post-2008 long-term borrowing is 

endorsed. 
 

Introduction and Summary 
 

2. The County Council is required, under the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008, to make a Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the revenue account in relation to capital 
expenditure financed from borrowing or credit arrangements.  This is the annual 
amount charged to the budget each year to repay the principal element of long-term 
borrowing and is based on a system of self-regulation informed by our professional 
judgement of 'prudent provision'. 
 
3. The Guidance states that "the broad aim of prudent provision is to ensure that 
debt is repaid over a period that is reasonably commensurate with that over which 
the capital expenditure provides benefits". 

 
4. The Council uses long-term borrowing as part of an overall financing strategy to 
fund long-term capital investment in projects such as road construction and school 
improvements and it is sensible to ensure assets are paid for over their useful life. 

 
5. This C
[...]
et lives being 43 years. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 766268, spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Sue Alexander, Head of Business Support (Adult & Community Services), 01905 
766942, salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Stephanie Simcox, Head of Finance & Resources (Children's  
Services), 01905 766342, ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Mark Sanders, Senior Finance Manager, 01905 766519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 45

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

 

CABINET 
17 DECEMBER 2015 
 
FORMAL PROPOSAL TO CEASE THE NURSERY PLUS 
PROVISION AT FRANCHE COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr J P Campion 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Children's Services 
 

Local Member 
Mrs A T Hingley 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) notes the responses to the consultation on the proposal to cease the 

Nursery Plus provision at Franche Community Primary School; 
 
(b) approves the publication of a Public Notice to cease the Nursery Plus 

provision at Franche Community Primary School from 1 April 2016; 
 

(c) authorises: 
 

(i) the Director of Children's Services to approve the proposal in respect 
of which no objections to the Public Notice are received; or 

(ii) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families to 
decide the proposal in respect of which objections to the Public 
Notice are received; and 

 
(d) notes the plan to re-tender for countywide Early Years Specialist 

Language providers in February 2016, in time for implementation by 
September 2016. 

 

Background 
 

2. In November 2012, Cabinet approved a review of Specialist pre-school provision 
in Worcestershire including Early Years Language and Nursery Plus classes.  This 
review agreed the needs and key priorities across the county for this provision going 
forward.   
 
3. Franche Nursery Plus is one of three Nursery Plus provisions in Worcestershire.  
Nursery Plus provision is for children between the ages of 2-5, with a range of 
additional needs, who require a specialist input. 

Page 47



 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

 
4. In March 2014, Cabinet approved a move away from Nursery Plus provision as 
Speech, Language and Communication needs in pre-school age children were 
evident as the dominant demand.  Cabinet agreed to move towards countywide 
district provision to ensure that specialist Early Years bases are available locally for 
the children that require them.  Cabinet agreed to commission one specialist Early 
Years base in each Worcestershire district (excluding Special School Nurseries and 
Nursery Assessment centres) with a focus primarily on Speech & Language and to 
be commissioned in line with the work of the Council for High Needs provision from 
September 2015.  Cabinet also agreed to retain Franche specialist provision, in 
addition to a speech and language base in Wyre Forest, on a time limited basis until 
31 August 2015 when the new Wyre Forest School is open and able to 
accommodate additional pre-school aged children.  

 
5. In January – February 2015, the Council invited bids from organisations to deliver 
Early Years Specialist Language provision in each district including the Wyre Forest.  
Franche Community Primary School did not bid (tender)
[...]
formance for 
the four indicators rated 'red' and where performance has deteriorated; 
 

(b) notes the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register including actions to 
mitigate the risk that is rated 'red'; and 
 

(c) notes the intention to review the approach taken to managing risk.    
 

Background 
 

2. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress 
against the Council's "FutureFit" Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of 
indicators linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and 
may be affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct 
control of the Council. 

 
3. The attached Appendix contains an overview of performance for Quarter Two 
2015/16. Currently there are 46 indicators reported in the Scorecard. 17 of these are 
rated 'green' representing good performance or progress, and 11 are rated as 'red'. 
Of the 'red' indicators, performance on four has deteriorated during the quarter: 
 

 children with a child protection plan 

 the proportion of looked after children 

 16-18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training 

 older people funded in permanent care home placements.  
 

 Detail about the actions to address these is contained in the Appendix.  
 

4. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
strategic risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. Each risk listed 
on the Corporate Risk Register is monitored by Directorates and reported through 

Page 57



 

Cabinet – 17 December 2015 

 

the corporate process to provide assurance on the adequacy of arrangements to 
mitigate the risks. 

 
5. The Appendix provides an overview of the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 
Two 2015/16 including the status of individual risks. Transformational risks which 
were previously included in this report are now presented to the Corporate Business 
Board on a monthly basis. One risk is rated as 'red': 
 
[...]
 yet completed. 

Q2 2015/16 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	4 2016/17 Budget and Council Tax
	Cab 20151217 budget-app1
	Review of Earmarked Reserves and General Balances

	Cab 20151217 budget-app2
	Cab 20151217 budget-app3
	Cab 20151217 budget-app4
	Cab 20151217 budget-app5
	Cab 20151217 budget-app6
	Cab 20151217 budget-app7
	Cab 20151217 budget-app8

	5 Resources Report
	6 Formal Proposal to Cease the Nursery Plus Provision at Franche Community Primary School
	Cab 20151217 franche nursery-app

	7 Balanced Scorecard - FutureFit Performance and Corporate Risk Update
	Cab 20151217 b scorecard-corp risk-app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 23  December 2015                                            Date of implementation:  24 December 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 17 December 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.30 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr A I Hardman (Chairman), Mr A N Blagg, 
Mrs S L Blagg, Mr J P Campion, Mr S E Geraghty, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs S A Askin, Mr R C Banks, Mr P Groves, Mr M 
Jenkins, Mr P M McDonald, Mr F M Oborski, Dr K A 
Pollock and Mrs E B Tucker were also in attendance. 
 

Available Papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda Papers (previously circulated); and 
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

19 November 2015 (previously circulated). 
 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

1706  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest      
(Agenda item 1) 
 

An apology was received from Mr M L Bayliss. 
 

1707  Public 
Participation      
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

1708  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting      
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Cabinet held 

on 19 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1709  2016-17 Budget 
and Council Tax      
(Agenda item 4) 
 

The Cabinet considered the 2016-17 draft Budget and 
Council Tax for consultation.  The details were set out in 
the report and its Appendices. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a)  The Leader introduced the report and commented 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

that: 

 The Council continued to follow the Medium Term 
Financial Plan to deliver the objectives in the 
Corporate Plan 

 Open for Business – considerable progress had 
been made with a number of projects coming to 
fruition 

 Health and Well-being – this was an area of 
concern in relation to social care. Demographic 
predictions for the County for 2014-25 indicated 
that the number of people over 80 years of age 
would increase by 70%. This would provide a 
considerable financial pressure for the Council 
particularly with more very frail people requiring 
support. He therefore welcomed the 
Government's social care Council Tax precept of 
up to 2%  which the Council was proposing to 
accept 

 Children and Families – The number of children in 
care was rising and therefore it was proposed to 
increase Council Tax by 1.9% to meet the 
associated costs. He emphasised that the 
Council Tax rate for this Council was still in the 
bottom quartile across all Councils in the country 

 As the population of the county increased, the 
amount of waste tonnage was increasing. He 
emphasised that this did not represent a failure in 
the Council's recycling strategy but reflected 
demographic pressures 

 The County was experiencing the highest levels of 
capital investment in cash terms for 40 years 
which had enabled the Council to invest in major 
infrastructure projects 

 There remained a £2m gap in the Council's 
finances in order to achieve a balanced budget 

 There remained uncertainty about the level of 
revenue support grant that would be received 
from the Government. He anticipated that local 
government would receive a harder settlement 
than expected  

 He anticipated that the Better Care Fund, which 
was a significant source of funds, would be 
increased but the details were not yet known. In 
addition, the amount of Care Act funds and 
Educational Services Grant were not yet known 

 In total there was approximately £145m of 
Government funding that was not yet known and 
he anticipated that some tough financial decisions 
would need to be made in the near future     

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

(b)  The proposed budget was focused on the priorities 
identified following public consultation namely 
safeguarding children, vulnerable adults, and roads. 
The Government had recognised the demographic 
pressures facing adult social care and allowed the 
Council to add a precept of up to 2%. The Council 
needed to respond to the demographic pressures 
resulting from people living longer. The Council was 
actively working towards bringing down the number 
of children in care. There was an expectation from 
the public that the county's roads would be improved 
and this budget included appropriate investment in 
this area. As a result of the investment in 
infrastructure and economic growth, the Council was 
now the largest investor in the County. It was 
important that the Council continued to progress with 
its open for business policy to enable Business Rates 
and Council Tax to grow. Increasing Council Tax was 
the last resort but was necessary to retain service 
provision. The Council needed to continue its 
process of evaluating the way it operated and 
delivered services     

 
(c)  It was appropriate to raise Council Tax to ensure the 

safety of vulnerable young people and this would 
reflect the view of the community. In particular every 
effort should be taken to ensure that the Early Help 
service was fit for purpose to ensure that as many 
children as possible remained in a stable family 
environment 

 
(d)  Over a third of the new people entering adult social 

care were previously self-funders but now required 
support from the services provided by the Council. 
The Council's policy was to support people in their 
homes and reduce their dependence on health care 
support. The service had had its budget significantly 
reduced and therefore the Council needed to 
continue to find ways of delivering adult care in a 
different way in the future. The proposed 2% precept 
represented £4.2m in cash terms which was 
welcomed but would not solve all the issues related 
to adult social care   

 
(e)  The proposed funding for highways of £12m over 2 

years, together with £500k for highways maintenance 
budget represented a significant investment and was 
welcomed 

 
(f)   A member from outside the Cabinet commented that 

the rate of Looked after Children had increased by 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

18% and yet the associated costs had increased by 
48% since 2011, why such a big increase? The 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
commented that more children were stepping up their 
level of care rather than stepping down. In addition, 
there was an over-reliance on privately funded 
residential care homes and foster carers which were 
expensive. The Council had invested in its own care 
homes and foster carers but demand was out-pacing 
supply 

 
(g)   A member from outside the Cabinet commented that 

recent reports had indicated that as a result of 
changes to lifestyles, longevity was beginning to 
decline so was it possible that the predicted numbers 
might be overstated? The Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Adult Social Care responded that 
the long term indices showed that people in rural 
areas were likely to live longer and that the number 
of people over 75 would increase at a rate out-
stripping the birth rate and the Council needed to 
plan accordingly. In addition, people tended not to 
plan for social care which placed an onus on the 
Council to develop proposals to support people in 
their homes. The Leader of the Council added that 
over the next 10 years a 3.7% decline in the number 
of people between the ages of 0-25 was expected 

 
(h)  The Malvern Science Park had been a successful 

project. The Council had invested in Phase 4 of the 
Park and successfully attracted a company called 
UTC to the facility which given their size, was an 
achievement. £4m was being invested in the LEP to 
create Phase 5 and opportunities were open for the 
establishment of Phase 6 

 
(i)   A Member from outside the Cabinet commented that 

Council Taxpayers were being faced with an 8% 
increase in Council Tax over 3 years despite the fact 
that their income levels had remained unchanged. In 
addition the Council was pursuing a policy of out-
sourcing services which was resulting in 
approximately 50% of the Council's workforce being 
made redundant with the resultant negative impact 
on the local economy. In response it was commented 
that if the Council did not increase the Council Tax as 
proposed, there would need to be further reductions 
to service provision.    

 

RESOLVED: that 

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

(a) the draft budget set out at Appendix 2 of the 
report, which includes budget reductions that 
are currently being consulted upon arising 
from the FutureFit programme set out in 
Appendix 4 of the report, a number of which 
have already been subject to detailed Cabinet 
and Scrutiny reports, be approved for 
consultation; 

 
(b) the plan to address a savings requirement of 

£2 million, as a result of updating the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) taking account 
central Government's Spending Review 
announcement to be presented for approval 
within the February 2016 Cabinet and Full 
Council reports, be endorsed; 

 
(c) an investment of £0.5 million each year for 

road maintenance and £12 million over two 
years for the Driving Home highways 
infrastructure improvement programme be 
endorsed following residents feedback on the 
importance of the county's roads and in 
support of the Council's Open for Business 
priority; 

 
(d) it be noted that the full detail of the provisional 

Local Government Finance Settlement is 
expected to be released in late December 2015 
and that, if required, any significant updates 
will be presented at the February Cabinet 
meeting;  

 
(e) the view that the Council's planning 

assumptions remain consistent with a need to 
plan for annual savings on average over the 
life of the MTFP of around £25 million per 
annum, and £24.6 million for 2016/17 be 
endorsed; 

 
(f) Cabinet is minded to recommend to Full 

Council in February 2016 an increase in 
Council Tax Precept by 3.94% in relation to 
two parts:-  

 

 1.94% to provide financial support for the 
increased costs for services for Looked 
after Children, forecast to be £5.8 million 
in 2016/17; 

 

 2% ring-fenced for Adult Social Care 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

services as allowed by the Spending 
Review, in order to contribute to existing 
cost pressures in 2015/16 that are being 
presently funded by one off grant income 
or reserves that will not be available from 
2016/17; and  

 
(g) Council be recommended to approve a £4 

million addition to the Capital Programme for 
Malvern Hills Science Park Phase 5 to be fully 
funded by the Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership Growth Deal grant allocation and 
the cash limits are updated accordingly.  

 

1710  Resources 
Report      
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) policy for post-2008 long-term borrowing.  The 
details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the Leader of the Council 
introduced the report and commented that it was 
proposed to alter the MRP policy for long term borrowing 
pre 1 April 2008 to be based on matching the debt 
repayments to the average asset lives being 43 years. 
This was common practice in the private sector. The 
Council was currently paying off debt faster than which it 
received the benefits and this proposal would remedy this 
issue.  
 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) Council be recommended to approve the 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy with 
regard to pre-2008 long-term borrowing 
detailed in paragraph 18 of the report; and 

 
(b) the work to consider the MRP for post-2008 

long-term borrowing be endorsed. 
 

1711  Formal 
Proposal to 
Cease the 
Nursery Plus 
Provision at 
Franche 
Community 
Primary School      
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered proposals to cease the Nursery 
Plus provision at Franche Community Primary School 
and the plan for re-tendering for countywide Early Years 
Specialist Language providers for implementation by 
September 2016.  The details were set out in the report 
and its Appendix. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families introduced the 
report and commented that there had been a shift in the 
approach to Specialist pre-school provision. Franche 
Community Primary School and the local councillor 
supported the proposals. The trade union had expressed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

concern about possible redundancies but the school 
were able to re-deploy the staff within the school 
therefore there would not be any redundancies. He was 
requesting delegated authority to determine the proposal 
following the end of the public notice period.  
 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) the responses to the consultation on the 

proposal to cease the Nursery Plus provision 
at Franche Community Primary School be 
noted; 
 

(b) the publication of a Public Notice to cease the 
Nursery Plus provision at Franche Community 
Primary School from 1 April 2016 be approved; 

 
(c) authority be delegated to: 

 
(i)  the Director of Children's Services to 

approve the proposal in respect of which 
no objections to the Public Notice are 
received; or 
 

(ii) the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families to decide the 
proposal in respect of which objections to 
the Public Notice are received; and 
 

(d) the plan to re-tender for countywide Early 
Years Specialist Language providers in 
February 2016, in time for implementation by 
September 2016, be noted. 

 

1712  Balanced 
Scorecard - 
FutureFit 
Performance 
and Corporate 
Risk Update      
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Cabinet considered the latest update of the 
Corporate Balanced Scorecard for Quarter Two 2015/16 
and the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register.  
The details were set out in the report and its Appendix. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 
(a)  The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Economy, Skills and Infrastructure introduced the 
report and commented that the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard tracked progress against the Council's 
"FutureFit" Corporate Plan. Of the 'red' indicators, 
performance on four had deteriorated during the 
quarter: children with a child protection plan; the 
proportion of looked after children; 16-18 year olds 
who were not in education, employment or training 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

(NEETs); and older people funded in permanent care 
home placements. The management of demographic 
changes would be examined and reported back in 
the 4

th
 quarter. The performance indicator for NEETs 

tended to be distorted during this quarter by the 
number of people leaving school   

 
(b)  A member from outside the Cabinet highlighted a 

concern about the cancellation of the Diamond bus 
service from the Wyre Forest area to Pershore 
Agricultural College which prevented a number of 
local young people from attending courses. The 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways 
indicated that the service was privately run therefore 
the operator was able to withdraw the service. 
However there were a number of issues being 
discussed with this operator and he would include 
this matter in his discussions 

 
(c)  A member from outside the Cabinet queried why the 

performance indicator for satisfaction with the local 
area as a place to live was 'red' and yet an 
approximate 85% satisfaction level had been 
recorded from residents responding to the Council's 
questionnaire. The Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy Skills and Infrastructure 
commented that this was a target that the Council 
could influence rather than control. In future, it might 
be appropriate to indicate in the report those targets 
that the Council could influence and those it directly 
controlled 

 
(d)  A member from outside the Cabinet queried why the 

target for children with a child protection plan had 
increased so much since 2014/15. The Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
commented that following the Peer Review, the Back 
to Basics Improvement Plan had driven through 
improved safeguarding practices which had led to a 
short term increase. In the long term it was aimed to 
reduce the target 

 
(e)  The Leader of the Council paid tribute to the good 

work of the adoption service and its leadership in 
reducing the RAG rating for children adopted within 
18 months from 'red' to 'green'. Work continued to 
reduce the numbers further.  

 

RESOLVED:  that 

 
(a) the latest update of the Corporate Balanced 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

Scorecard for Quarter Two 2015/16 be noted 
together with the actions taken to improve 
performance for the four indicators rated 'red' 
and where performance has deteriorated; 

 
(b) the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 

Register including actions to mitigate the risk 
that is rated 'red' be noted; and 

 
(c) the intention to review the approach taken to 

managing risk be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.45am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


